Police Federation of Australia Scheduled Election of Federal Executive

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

Executive Officers of the Federation

Federal Executive Members (7)

Candidates

ARMSTRONG, Russell Lee CARROLL, Mark HUNT-SHARMAN, Jonathan KELLY, Vincent RIX, Brian Keith WEBER, Scott WIERENGA, Randolph Victor

Federal President

Candidate

KELLY, Vincent

Federal Vice Presidents (2)

Candidates

HUNT-SHARMAN, Jonathan RIX, Brian Keith

Treasurer

Candidate

WIERENGA, Randolph Victor

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

Paul Davison Returning Officer 9 November 2010



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia (E2010/2670)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 10 SEPTEMBER 2010

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 8 September 2010 the Police Federation of Australia lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Federal Executive Members (7)

Federal President Federal Vice-Presidents (2) Federal Treasurer

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



<u>DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER</u> <u>FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA</u>

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR501609 >



ABN 31 384 184 778

Level 1, 21 Murray Crescent GRIFFITH ACT 2603

> Tel: (02) 6239 8900 Fax: (02) 6239 8999

8 September 2010

The Deputy Industrial Registrar Australian Industrial Registry Level 5 11 Exhibition Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000

ATTENTION: Iain Stewart

Dear Iain

RE: Elections under S.189 of the RAO Schedule

I seek arrangements to be made for the conduct of elections for the following officers:

Federal Executive members (7)

Federal President (1)

Federal Vice Presidents (2)

Federal Treasurer (1)

I attach a statement, signed by an officer of the organisation, providing the information required under s.189 of the RAO Schedule.

Please note that the Police Federation of Australia (PFA) 2010 Annual Federal Council meeting will be held on 8 and 9 November 2010 at the Burswood Entertainment Complex in Perth, WA.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Yours sincerely

Mark Burgess

Chief Executive Officer

m A Burgen

PRESCRIBED INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF ELECTION – S.189 of the RAO SCHEDULE

I am an officer of the Police Federation of Australia and am authorised to sign this statement, which is lodged in accordance with s.189 of the RAO Schedule.

1. The office in respect of which the elections are required are:

The election of Federal Office holders -

- a) The election of Executive Officers as per Rule 20 (a) (i) by and from members of the Federal Council as outlined in Rule 14
- b) The election of President, two (2) Vice Presidents and Treasurer as per Rule 20 (a) (ii)
- 2. The reason for which the elections are required is that the Federal Council will meet in Perth on 8th and 9th November 2010 as per resolution of the 2009 Council Meeting and the terms of office will expire at that meeting.
- 3. The electorate for the elections are:
 - a) For the Executive the electorate is the Federal Council as per Rule 20 (a) (i)
 - b) For the President, Vice Presidents and Treasurer the electorate is the Executive as per Rule 20 (a) (ii).
- 4. The date and time that nominations open and close are at the commencement of the afternoon session on the second day of the Council meeting as per Rule 21 (c) (i) (ie. 9th November).
- 5. The voting system to be used in the conduct of the elections is 'first past the post system' as per Rule 21 (e).

V.Wy

Vince Kelly President, Police Federation of Australia 8 September 2010